

Nos. 16-AA-815, 16-AA-817 & 16-AA-825

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

Office of the People's Counsel,
District of Columbia,
DC Solar United Neighborhoods, *et al*,
Petitioners

v.

D.C. Public Service Commission,
Respondent,

Exelon Corporation, *et al*,
Intervenors.

**On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia**

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
DC SOLAR UNITED NEIGHBORHOODS
AND PUBLIC CITIZEN**

*David J. Arkush, DC Bar No. 490385
Scott L. Nelson, DC Bar No. 413548
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
darkush@citizen.org
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Public Citizen and DC SUN

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Statement	i
Rule 28 (a)(2) Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	18
I. The PSC violated D.C. Code § 34-909 (a) by failing to provide adequate notice of the hearings on the NSA.	18
II. The PSC contradicted prior positions without explanation.....	24
III. The PSC violated its rules when it granted Exelon and Pepco’s request to approve the alternative terms.	31
IV. The PSC failed to state its reasoning clearly and demonstrate that its decision is based on substantial evidence.	32
V. The PSC applied the wrong standard for the public interest, placed the burden of persuasion on the wrong parties, and failed to make an independent finding that the RNSA as a whole is in the public interest.	42
Conclusion	50
Addendum.....	a
D.C. Code § 34-909	a

PSC Rule 130b

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. District of Columbia Pub. Employee Relations Bd.</i> , 19 A.3d 351 (D.C. 2011)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. PSC</i> , 802 A.2d 373 (D.C. 2002).....	33
<i>District of Columbia Housing Authority v. District of Columbia Office of Human Rights</i> , 881 A.2d 600 (D.C. 2005)	13
<i>District of Columbia Gen. Hosp. v. District of Columbia Office of Employee Appeals</i> , 548 A.2d 70 (D.C. 1988).....	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	24, 49
<i>Goodman v. PSC</i> , 162 U.S. App. D.C. 74, 497 F.2d 661 (1974)	49
<i>Gozlon–Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	22
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	21
<i>Love v. District of Columbia Office of Employee Appeals</i> , 90 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2015)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	50
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	50
<i>OPC v. PSC</i> , 482 A.2d 404 (D.C. 1984)	13
<i>OPC v. PSC</i> , 571 A.2d 206 (D.C. 1990)	12, 33
<i>OPC v. PSC</i> , 889 A.2d 1003 (D.C. 2006).....	22
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. PSC</i> , 661 A.2d 131 (D.C. 1995).....	33, 42
<i>Tel. Users Ass’n v. PSC</i> , 304 A.2d 293 (D.C. 1973).....	33

Wash. Gas Light Co. v. PSC, 450 A.2d 1187 (D.C. 1982) 13

Wash. Gas Light Co. v. PSC, 452 A.2d 375 (D.C.1982), *cert. denied*, 462 U.S. 1107 (1983)..... 33

Wash. Pub. Interest Org. v. PSC, 393 A.2d 71 (D.C. 1978), *supplemented sub nom. Wash. Pub. Interest Org. v. PSC*, 404 A.2d 541 (D.C. 1979) 32, 33

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 2-509 (a) 24

D.C. Code § 2-509 (b) 17, 24, 44

D.C. Code § 34-604 (b) 1

D.C. Code § 34-605 (a) 1

*D.C. Code § 34-909 (a) 1, 8, 18, 21, 24

D.C. Code § 34-909 (b) 22

D.C. Code § 34-910..... 22

PSC Rule 130.11 6

PSC Rule 130.16 31, 32

PSC Rule 130.17 31, 32
